
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 25 June 2018 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales
------ 

(The Committee agreed on 18 June 2018, a motion under Standing 

Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from Item 1 of this 

meeting)  

 

(Pre-meeting)  

(13.15 - 13.20) 

1 Care experienced children and young people: Key Issues and Draft 

Recommendations 

(13.20 - 14.00) (Pages 1 - 37)  

PAC(5)-18-18 Paper 1- Key Issues and Draft Recommendations 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 38 - 40)  

4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence 

Session 3 

(14.05 - 15.15) (Pages 41 - 82)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-18-18 Paper 2 – Welsh Government 

 

Tracey Burke – Director General for Education and Public Services, Welsh 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Government 

Steve Davies – Director, Education Directorate, Welsh Government 

Melanie Godfrey - Deputy Director, Education Business & Governance Welsh 

Government 

(Break)  

(15.15 - 15.25) 

5 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 4 

(15.25 - 16.30) (Pages 83 - 105)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-18-18 Paper 3 – Welsh Government 

 

Tracey Burke – Director General for Education and Public Services, Welsh 

Government 

John Howells - Director of Housing and Regeneration, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams - Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Items 7 & 8 

7 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: 

Consideration of evidence received 

(16.30 - 16.45)   

8 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of evidence received 

(16.45 - 17.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 18 June 2018 

Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4749 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Vikki Howells AM 

Andrew RT Davies AM (In place of Mohammad Asghar 

(Oscar) AM) 

Bethan Sayed AM (In place of Adam Price AM) 

Witnesses: 

Chris Jones, Care and Repair 

Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association 

Ruth Nortey, Disability Wales 

Julian Pike, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Stuart Ropke, Community Housing Cymru 

Rhian Stangroom-Teel, Leonard Cheshire Disability 

Gaynor Toft, Ceredigion County Council 

Alicja Zalesinska, Tai Pawb 

Wales Audit Office: 

Matthew Mortlock 

Nick Selwyn 

Mike Usher 

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 3

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4749


Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Mohammad Asghar AM, Neil Hamilton AM, 

Rhianon Passmore AM and Adam Price AM. Andrew RT Davies AM and Bethan 

Sayed AM were present as substitutes.  

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 NHS Waiting Times for Elective Care in Wales and Orthopaedic Services: Letter 

from the Welsh Government (6 June 2018)  

2.2 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Welsh Government (7 June 2018)  

2.3 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Letter from the Auditor General for Wales (8 June 

2018)  

2.4 The Welsh Government’s relationship with Pinewood: Auditor General for Wales' 

Report (12 June 2018)  

3 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 1  

3.1 Members received evidence from Jim McKirdle, WLGA Housing Officer, Gaynor Toft, 

Community Wellbeing Manager, Ceredigion County Council, and Julian Pike, Housing & 

Community Safety Manager, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council as part of its 

inquiry into housing adaptations. 

4 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 2  

4.1 Members received evidence from Stuart Ropke, Chief Executive, Community 

Housing Cymru and Chris Jones, Chief Executive, Care & Repair as part of its inquiry 

into housing adaptations. 

Pack Page 39



5 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 3  

5.1 Members received evidence from Alicja Zalesinska, Director, Tai Pawb, Ruth Nortey, 

Policy & Research Officer, Disability Wales, and Rhian Stangroom-Teel, Policy and 

Public Affairs Manager (Wales), Leonard Cheshire Disability as part of its inquiry into 

housing adaptations. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of evidence received  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

Pack Page 40



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Tracey Burke 
Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol / Director General 

Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 

8 June 2018 

Dear Mr Ramsay, 

Re: Auditor General for Wales Report: 21st Century Schools and Education 
Programme 

Ahead of the meeting of the Public Accounts Committee scheduled for 25 June, I am 
pleased to enclose a paper as requested covering the areas of specific interest as 
outlined by the Committee.  

Additionally, I have provided two annexes which I thought the Committee might find 
helpful.  Annex A provides an update on the actions undertaken in response to the 
specific recommendations in the Auditor General’s Report.  Annex B provides the 
latest data tables mapping the programme delivery to date. 

Yours sincerely 

Tracey Burke 
Director Gen
[...]
of their responsibilities 
in respect of the Equalities Act 2010.  

 
D. Future Working 

 
16. Our work to bring further improvements in this area will continue to involve all of 

the organisations that have a part to play in improving the support available to 
enable people to live independently in their homes. 
 

17. Moving forward, our intention is that the work underway to provide closer joint 
working on the delivery of aids and adaptations should become part of the wider 
efforts to integrate housing services even more closely alongside the NHS and 
social care. The Review of Health and Social Care in Wales published in January 
2018 sets out a range of far-reaching actions in terms of service improvement.  
 

18. At the time of writing this evidence paper, the Welsh Government is preparing its 
response to the Parliamentary Review, but it is clear that implementing the 
recommendations would undoubtedly require even closer working between 
housing providers and health and care services, with housing considerations more 
fully aligned with health and care planning at local level. 
 

19. This Report by the Wales Audit Office and the Public Accounts Committee’s 
scrutiny is, therefore, a timely, important and welcome contribution to help drive 
change in this area.  We hope that this paper has provided a useful starting point 
for discussion later this month.  

 
 
 
 
Welsh Government 
June 2018 
 
 
 

Pack Page 105


	Agenda
	1 Care experienced children and young people: Key Issues and Draft Recommendations
	3 Paper(s) to note
	4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session 3
	PAC(5)-18-18 P2 - Welsh Government Paper 21st Century Schools

	5 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 4
	PAC(5)-18-18 P3 - Welsh Government paper on Housing Adaptations
	0.1 Covering letter for PAC English - PDF
	0.3 PAC evidence appendix to letter - PDF





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 25 June 2018 

Meeting time: 13.04 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4750 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Rhianon Passmore AM) 

Witnesses: 

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government 

Steve Davies, Welsh Government 

Melanie Godfrey, Welsh Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE – Auditor General for Wales 

Mark Jeffs 

Nick Selwyn 

Committee Staff: 
Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4750


1 Care experienced children and young people: Key Issues and Draft 

Recommendations  

1.1. Members considered the key issues and draft recommendations and noted that 

draft report will be scheduled for consideration at Committee on 9 July. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.  

2.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Adam Price AM. Mike 

Hedges AM was present as a substitute.  

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session 

3  

4.1 Members received evidence from Tracey Burke, Director General for Education and 

Public Services; Steve Davies, Director, Education Directorate; and Melanie Godfrey, 

Deputy Director, Education Business & Governance, Welsh Government as part of its 

inquiry into the 21st Century Schools and Education Programme.  

4.2 Tracey Burke agreed to agreed to provide further information to the Committee. 

4.3 The Committee with write to the Welsh Government outlining its findings.  

5 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 4  

5.1 Members received evidence from Tracey Burke, Director General for Education and 

Public Services; John Howells, Director of Housing and Regeneration; and Emma 

Williams, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government as part of their inquiry 

into housing adaptations.  

5.2 Tracey Burke agreed to agreed to provide further information to the Committee. 

5.3 The Committee agreed to report its findings to the Welsh Government before the 

Summer Recess. 



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Consideration of 

evidence received  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

8 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of evidence received  

8.1 Members considered the evidence received. 


